

To be argued by:
PAUL J. SWEENEY
(Time requested: 20 minutes)

APL No. APL-2021-00076
Appellate Division, Second Department Docket Nos. 2017-04562 & 2017-09778
Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 2302/2016

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of
JOHN BORELLI, CHRISTOPHER BOSSEY, MICHAEL BURKE, FRANK
CALLACE, THOMAS CONNERY, BRIAN CRISTIANO, MICHAEL
DILIDDO, RAYMOND FOX, ROBERT FUMARELLI, ALEXANDER
HANON, BRIAN HARVEY, PAUL HESSLER, NEIL HICKEY, KEVIN
KEHOE, KENNETH KELLY, BRIAN KENNY, WILLIAM MCKENNA,
EUGENE MCNULTY, JOSEPH MURRAY, VINCENT PACIARIELLO,
WILLIAM PARKER, TIMOTHY POWERS, ARTHUR RIVERA, JEROME
RODRIGUEZ, STEPHEN RONAN, FRANK RUCKEL, MICHAEL SAMMON,
JOSEPH SANTOLO, WILLIAM SEMRAI, MARK SHAPIRO, PAT SICA,
ANDREW VERRINO, GUY VETRANO, MICHAEL WARD, ROBERT
CAVALLO, PAUL DIMELLA, RICHARD HIGGINS, KEVIN MCGRATH,
and THOMAS SPAUN,

Petitioners-Appellants,

– against –

THE CITY OF YONKERS.,

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT

COUGHLIN & GERHART, LLP
Paul J. Sweeney, Esq., of Counsel
Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent
99 Corporate Drive
Binghamton, New York 13904
Tel: (607) 723-9511
Fax: (607) 723-1530
psweeney@cglawoffices.com

March 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SECOND DEPARTMENT DECISION ON APPEAL AND THE THIRD DEPARTMENT’S PRIOR DECISION IN <i>McKAY</i> DO NOT REPRESENT A PURPORTED SPLIT IN AUTHORITY FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE.....	7
A. The Prevailing Judicial Interpretation of the Term “Regular Salary or Wages” in the GML § 207-a (2) Context	8
B. The Second Department in the Decision and Order on Appeal Correctly Applied Controlling Case Law to Exclude the Special Pays from Petitioners’ 207-a (2) Payments	11
C. The Third Department’s Decision in <i>McKay</i> Applied the Law in a Manner Consistent with the Second Department’s Decision on Appeal; Their Different Outcomes are Attributable to Factual Differences Between the Two Cases	17
II. THE CITY MAY UNILATERALLY DISCONTINUE ITS FORMER PRACTICE OF INCLUDING THE SPECIAL PAYS IN PETITIONERS’ GML § 207-a (2) SUPPLEMENT PAYMENTS	22
III. THE SUBSEQUENT ARBITRATION AWARD FOR ACTIVE BARGAINING UNIT MEMBERS IS OUTSIDE THE RECORD, IRRELEVANT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED BY THIS COURT	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 22 NYCRR § 500.13 (c)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page(s)
<i>Amsterdam Sav. Bank v City View Mgt. Corp.</i> , 45 NY2d 854 [1978].....	26
<i>Benson v County of Nassau</i> , 137 AD2d 642 [2d Dept 1988].....	6, 10, 14, 16
<i>Kauffman v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 449 (1985).....	ii
<i>Mashnouk v Miles</i> , 55 NY2d 80 [1982].....	9, 23
<i>Matter of Aeneas McDonald Police Benevolent Assn. v City of Geneva</i> , 92 NY2d 326 [1998].....	17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Matter of Aitken v City of Mount Vernon</i> , 200 AD2d 667 [2d Dept 1994].....	9
<i>Matter of Borelli v City of Yonkers</i> , 187 AD3d 897 [2d Dept 2020].....	6, 18
<i>Matter of Chalachan v City of Binghamton</i> , 55 NY2d 989 [1982].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of City of Yonkers v Yonkers Fire Fighters, Local 628, IAFF, AFL-CIO</i> , 187 AD3d 900 [2d Dept 2020], <i>lv granted</i> 37 NY3d 910 [2021].....	i, 25, 26
<i>Matter of Geremski v Department of Fire</i> , 78 Misc2d 555 [Sup Ct Onondaga County 1974]	10
<i>Matter of McKay v Village of Endicott</i> , 161 AD3d 1340 [3d Dept 2018].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Roma v Ruffo</i> , 92 NY2d 489 [1998].....	ii
<i>Matter of Town of Niskayuna [Fortune]</i> , 14 AD3d 913 [3d Dept 2005]	1, 19
<i>Matter of Uniformed Firefighters of Cohoes, Local 2562, IAFF, AFL-CIO v City of Cohoes</i> , 94 NY2d 686 [2000].....	10, 19, 21, 24, 25

<i>Phaneuf v City of Plattsburgh</i> , 84 Misc2d 70 [Sup Ct Clinton County 1974].....	10
<i>Sangi v Sangi</i> , 2021 NY Slip Op 04270, 2021 WL 2828544 [3d Dept, July 8, 2021]	26
<i>Smerek v Christiansen</i> , 111 Misc2d 580 [Sup Ct Westchester County 1981]	23
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Association of the City of Yonkers and Yonkers Fire Fighters, Local 628 v. New York State Public Employment Relations Board and City of Yonkers</i> , 197 AD3d 1470 [3d Dept 2021]	ii
<i>Whitted v City of Newburgh</i> , 126 AD3d 910 [2d Dept 2015].....	9

Other Authorities:

Civil Service Law § 205 (5) (d)	ii
General Municipal Law § 207	1
General Municipal Law § 207-a	<i>passim</i>
General Municipal Law § 207-a(2).....	<i>passim</i>
General Municipal Law § 207-c	16, 19
Retirement and Social Security Law § 363	8
Retirement and Social Security Law § 363-c	8
